Woody, William Dated: October 27, 2012. **Thomas Mulhern,** *Director, Human Resources.* [FR Doc. 2012–27316 Filed 11–7–12; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4310–RK–P** 

# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### **Bureau of Land Management**

[LLES956000-L19100000-BK0000-LRCMM1E04057]

### Eastern States: Filing of Plat of Survey; Maine

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

#### **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) will file the plat of survey of the lands described below in the BLM-Eastern States office in Springfield, Virginia, 30 calendar days from the date of publication in the **Federal Register**.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Bureau of Land Management—Eastern States, 7450 Boston Boulevard, Springfield, Virginia 22153. Attn: Cadastral Survey. Persons who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relav Service (FIRS) at 1-800-877-8339 to contact the above individual during normal business hours. The FIRS is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to leave a message or question with the above individual. You will receive a reply during normal business hours. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This survey was requested by the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

The lands surveyed are:

### Argyle Township, Penobscot County, Maine

The plat of survey represents the dependent resurvey of the boundaries of lands held in trust by the United States for the Penobscot Indian Nation, of the Argyle Township, in the State of Maine, and was accepted September 25, 2012.

We will place a copy of the plat we described in the open files. It will be available to the public as a matter of information.

If BLM receives a protest against the survey, as shown on the plat, prior to the date of the official filing, we will stay the filing pending our consideration of the protest.

We will not officially file the plat until the day after we have accepted or dismissed all protests and they have become final, including decisions on appeals. Dated: November 2, 2012. **Dominica Van Koten,**  *Chief Cadastral Surveyor.* [FR Doc. 2012–27351 Filed 11–7–12; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4310–GJ–P** 

## DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### **Bureau of Land Management**

[LLNVS00560 L58530000 EU0000 241A; N-81988; 12-08807; MO# 4500036691; TAS: 14X5232]

## Notice of Realty Action: Competitive Sealed-Bid Sale of Public Land in Clark County, NV

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

# ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) proposes to offer by competitive sealed-bid sale, one parcel of public land totaling approximately 12.5 acres in the Las Vegas Valley at not less than the appraised fair market value (FMV) of \$520,000. The parcel will be offered pursuant to the Southern Nevada Public Land Management Act of 1998 (SNPLMA), Public Law 105-263, as amended. The sale will be subject to the applicable provisions of Section 203 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (FLPMA), 43 U.S.C. 1713, and BLM land sale conveyance regulations at 43 CFR part 2710. If not sold, the parcel described in this notice may be identified for sale at a later date without further legal notice. Publication of this notice temporarily segregates the identified public lands to the extent that they will not be subject to appropriation under the public land laws, including the mining laws, for up to 2 years while.

**DATES:** Interested parties may submit written comments regarding the proposed sale of public land until December 24, 2012. Sealed bids may be mailed or delivered to the BLM Las Vegas Field Office, at the address below, beginning December 24, 2012. Sealed bids must be received by the BLM Las Vegas Field Office no later than 4:30 p.m. Pacific Time on January 7, 2013, in accordance with the competitive sealedbid procedures. The bid opening for the proposed competitive sealed-bid sale will be conducted by the BLM on January 8, 2013, at 10:00 a.m. Pacific Time at the BLM Las Vegas Field Office at the address listed below.

**ADDRESSES:** Mail written comments to the BLM Las Vegas Field Office Assistant Field Manager, 4701 N. Torrey Pines Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada 89130. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Jill Pickren at email: *jill\_pickren@blm.gov* or telephone: 702–515–5194. Persons who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1– 800–877–8339 to contact the above individual during normal business hours. The FIRS is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to leave a message or question with the above individual. You will receive a reply during normal business hours.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The Federal parcel proposed for sale is located on the northeast corner of Haleh Avenue and Polaris Street in southwestern Las Vegas Valley. The parcel is described as:

## **Mount Diablo Meridian**

- T. 22 S., R. 61 E.,
  - Sec. 29, SE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>NW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>SW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>, W<sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>NW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>SW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>, and W<sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>SW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>SW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>.

The area described contains 12.5 acres, more or less, in Clark County.

The map delineating the proposed sale is available for public review at the BLM Las Vegas Field Office at the address listed above.

The parcel identified for disposal was previously offered for sale in June 2008; however, no bids were received. The proposed sale was analyzed in the Las Vegas Valley Disposal Boundary Environmental Impact Statement (EIS), approved by Record of Decision on December 23, 2004. The parcel, serialized as N–81988, was analyzed in EA number DOI–BLM–NV–050–2006– 294–EA, which tiers to the EIS. The Decision Record and Finding of No Significant Impact were signed on March 5, 2007. No comments were received.

This proposed public sale is in conformance with the BLM Las Vegas Resource Management Plan (RMP), approved by Record of Decision on October 5, 1998. The BLM has determined that the proposed action conforms to the RMP decision LD–1 under the authority of the FLPMA.

Sale Procedures: Sealed bids must be presented for the parcel described above. Sealed-bid envelopes must be marked on the lower front left corner with the BLM serial number N–81988 and the proposed sale date of January 8, 2013. Bids must be for not less than the federally approved FMV.

Each sealed bid shall be accompanied by a certified check, U.S. postal money order, bank draft, or cashier's check, and made payable in U.S. dollars to "Department of the Interior—Bureau of Land Management" for not less than 20 percent of the bid amount. Personal or